

Nos. 19-416, 19-453

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NESTLÉ USA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE I, *et al.*,

Respondents.

CARGILL, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE I, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS OF
INTERNATIONAL LAW, FOREIGN
RELATIONS LAW, AND FEDERAL
JURISDICTION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

VINCENT LEVY
DANIEL M. SULLIVAN
DANIEL M. HOROWITZ
HOLWELL SHUSTER
& GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5151

SAMUEL ESTREICHER
Counsel of Record
NYU School of Law
40 Washington Sq. South
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6226
samuel.estreicher@nyu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. CONGRESS ENACTED THE ATS TO ADDRESS TORT CLAIMS BY ALIENS, WHICH, IF LEFT UNREDRESSED, MIGHT GIVE OTHER COUNTRIES “JUST CAUSE” FOR WAR	3
A. This Court Has Not Recognized A Cause Of Action Under The ATS For Conduct That Does Not Implicate An International Duty Of The United States.	3
B. The ATS Was Enacted To Address Only Law-Of-Nations Violations That “Threatened Serious Consequences” For The Diplomacy Or Security Of The United States.	5
C. Contrary To The Purpose Of The ATS, Recognizing A Cause Of Action Here Is More Likely To Cause Diplomatic Tensions Than To Avoid Them.....	9
II. PRIVATE CORPORATIONS CANNOT BE SUED UNDER THE ATS	13
A. Corporate Liability Under The ATS Requires, At A Minimum, Consensus Under International Law That Private Corporations Should Be Liable For Violations Of The Law Of Nations.	13

B. There Is No International Consensus That Private Corporations May Be Liable For Violations Of Customary International Law.	15
C. Isolated Examples Of Corporate Liability Do Not Establish A Consensus.	22
CONCLUSION.....	31
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	24, 26
<i>Henfield’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 1099 (C.C.D.P. 1793)	11
<i>In re S. Africa Apartheid Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	22
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	15
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Mohamed v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012)	24
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. The La Jeune Eugenie</i> , 26 F. Cas. 832 (C.C.D. Mass. 1822)	11

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1189	29
18 U.S.C. § 2331	29
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a).....	29
18 U.S.C. § 2339C.....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Crimes Act of 1790	9
Judiciary Act of 1789.....	9
Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism Convention Implementation Act of 2002	13, 28
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991.....	24

INTERNATIONAL CASES

1 <i>Trial of the Major War Criminals before the International Military Tribunal 223 (1947)</i>	19
<i>In re Tesch and Others (Zyklon B Case)</i> <i>Ann. Digest and Reports of Public International Law Cases, Year 1946 (H. Lauterpacht ed., 1951)</i> 17	
<i>Nabob of the Carnatic v. East India Company</i> , 30 Eng. Rep. 391, 401 (H.L. 1791).....	25
<i>Prosecutor v. Ayyash</i> , StI-11-01/T/TC (U.N. Sp. Tr. for Lebanon Aug. 18, 2020)	19

<i>The Case of the Jurisdiction of the House of Peers, between Thomas Skinner, Merchant, and the East- India Company</i> (1666), 6 State Trials 710 (H.L).....	25
---	----

INTERNATIONAL STATUTES

Charter of the International Military Tribunal, (Oct. 6, 1945), 81 U.N.T.S. 286 (1951).....	16, 17
Control Council Law No. 9.....	18
Control Council Law No. 57.....	18
Rome Statute Article 25.....	20
Statute of the International Crim. Trib. For the Former Yugoslavia S.C. Res. 827, Art. 7(1), U.N. S/RES/827 (May 25, 1993)	19
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, S.C. Res. 955, Art. 6(1), U.N. S/RES/955	19

INTERNATIONAL TREATIES

Definitive Treaty of Peace, U.S.-Gr. Brit., Art. VII, Sept. 3, 1783, 8 Stat. 80	9
International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, Dec. 9, 1999, S. Treaty Doc. No. 106-49, 2178 U.N.T.S. 232	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 1 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787
(M. Farrand ed. 1911) 8
- 4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of
England* (J. Andrews ed. 1899) 6
- 1950 *Yearbook of the International Law Comm'n*
374 (2005 rep.) 19
- 21 *Journals of the Continental Congress*
1136–37 (G. Hunt ed. 1912) 7
- Kai Ambos, Article 25, in *Commentary on the Rome
Statute of the International Criminal Court:
Observers' Notes, Article by Article* 477–78 (2d ed.
2008) 20
- Ian Brownlie, *Principles of International Law*,
(5th ed. 1998, reprinted 2001) 21
- Andrew Clapham, *The Question of Jurisdiction
Under International Criminal Law over Legal
Persons: Lessons Learned from the Rome
Conference on an International Criminal Court, in
Liability of Multinational Corporations under
International Law* 150–51 (M.T. Kamminga and S.
Zia-Zarifi, eds. 2000) 21, 22
- Dep't of State, *U.S. Relations with Cote D'Ivoire
Bilateral Relations Fact Sheet* (Dec. 4, 2018),
available at [https://www.state.gov/u-s-relations-
with-cote-divoire/](https://www.state.gov/u-s-relations-with-cote-divoire/) 12

Samuel Estreicher and Thomas H. Lee, <i>In Defense of International Comity</i> , 93 S. Cal. L. Rev. 169 (2020)	12
Samuel Estreicher, <i>Taking Treaty-Implementing Statutes Seriously, in The Restatement and Beyond: The Past, Present, and Future of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> , ch.3 (Paul B. Stephan & Sarah H. Cleveland eds., Oxford University Press, 2020).....	29
Antonio Fiorella, <i>Criminal Liability and Compliance Programs Vol. II: Towards a Common Model in the European Union</i> , 61–62 (Jovene ed. 2012)	27
Int’l Comm. of Jurists, <i>Access to Justice: Human Rights Abuses Involving Corporations</i> (2010), available at https://www.icj.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/09/South-Africa-access-to-justice-corporations-thematic-report-2010.pdf	16
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>Judicial Control of Administrative Action</i> , ch.4 (1965)	25
John Jay, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 3 (1787).....	8
Br. of the Gov’ts of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and The Kingdom of the Netherlands as Amici Curiae in Support of the Respondents, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petrol. Co.</i> , 10-1491 (Feb. 3, 2012)	28

Eugene Kontorovich, <i>A Tort Statute, With Aliens and Pirates</i> , 107 Nw. Univ. L. Rev. Colloq. 100, 111 (2012)	26, 27
Julian G. Ku, <i>The Curious Case of Corporate Liability Under the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 51 Va. J. Int'l L. 353, 391–93 (2010)	22
1 S. Kyd, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Corporations</i> 223 (1793)	24
Gary T. Schwartz, <i>The Character of Early American Tort Law</i> , 36 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 641 (1989)	23, 24
Emer de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> , bk. II (J. Chitty ed. 1883) (1758)	6, 7, 11, 12
Vermeulen, et al., <i>Liability of Legal Persons for Offences in the EU</i> , 9 (2012)	27
